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PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS/SERVICE OF PAPERS  

1. ACCA was represented by Mrs Emily Healy-Howell. Mr Yifu was not present 

and was not represented. The Committee had a bundle of documents 

numbered pages A – P and 1-109. The Committee also had a service 

bundle numbered 1-27 and a separate page 28. The Committee was later 

provided with a costs schedule numbered pages 110 – 111. 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  

2. Mrs Healy-Howell applied for the hearing to proceed in Mr Yifu’s absence. 

The Committee noted that notice of this hearing was sent to Mr Yifu’s 

registered address on 5 July 2018 by registered post and email. Accordingly, 
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the Committee was satisfied that notice of this hearing had been properly 

served in accordance with the Rules. 

3. The Committee received and accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser that 

the Committee could proceed in Mr Yifu’s absence if, having had regard to 

the factors detailed in the cases of R v Hayward and GMC v Adeogba and 

having exercised the utmost care and caution, it determined that it was 

appropriate to do so. 

4. The Committee noted that Mr Yifu’s last contact with ACCA was by email 

dated 24 April 2018.  Mr Yifu did not respond to the notice of hearing nor to 

an email enclosing the hearing papers, nor to subsequent emails enquiring 

whether he intended to attend the hearing, nor was he contactable by 

telephone. The Committee also had regard to the fact that the allegations 

relate to matters occurring in September 2017, and that two witnesses had 

been arranged to give evidence on behalf of ACCA. 

5. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Yifu had voluntarily absented himself. 

There was no evidence that an adjournment would serve not result in his 

attendance. In the circumstances, the Committee determined that it was in 

the public interest for the hearing to proceed in his absence. 

ALLEGATION/BRIEF BACKGROUND 

  Allegation 1 

(a) During an F9 examination on 8 September 2017, Mr Chu Yifu was in 

possession of: 

(i) unauthorised materials, which he had at his exam desk and/or 

while the exam was in progress, being words written on the palm 

of his hand, contrary to Examination Regulations 4 and/or 5. 

(b) Mr Chu Yifu used or intended to use any or all of the items set out at 

1(a) above to gain an unfair advantage, pursuant to Examination 

Regulation 7(a). 
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(c)     Mr Chu Yufu ’s conduct in respect of 1(b) was: 

(i) Dishonest in that Mr Chu Yifu used or intended to use any or all of  

the unauthorized materials which he had in his possession to gain 

an unfair advantage. 

(ii) Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity (as applicable in 

2017). 

(d) By reason of his conduct, Mr Chu Yifu is: 

(i) guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of any    

or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c); or 

(ii) liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect 

of 1(a) above. 

6. Mr Yifu registered with ACCA as a student on 9 July 2016. He had 

conditional exemptions from the F1 to F5 exams and had passed the F6, F7 

and F8 examinations.  

7. On 8 September 2017, Mr Yifu attended the Xianlin (also known as Nanjing) 

Exam Centre in China, to take the F9 Financial Management exam which 

commenced at 15.00 hrs and lasted for three hours and 15 minutes.  At 

17.00 hours Mr Yifu raised his hand to request that air conditioning be 

turned off, whereupon the Chief Invigilator noticed that his hand had 

handwriting on it. The Chief Invigilator made a contemporaneous record of 

this incident at the conclusion of the examination. 

8. A photograph was taken of Mr Yifu’s hand with the handwriting on it. Having 

been taken to wash his hands, Mr Yifu was allowed to finish the exam.  

9. On 27 September 2017, ACCA’s Examiner completed an Irregular Script 

report in which he confirmed that the material written on Mr Yifu’s hand (as 

seen on the photograph), was relevant to the syllabus and that some of the 

material was particularly relevant to Question 31 of the exam and could 

have been used to answer that question. 

10. In his responses to the allegations, Mr Yifu has accepted that the material 

was written on his hand. In an email dated 10 October 2017, Mr Yifu 
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claimed that the material on his hand “couldn’t do any help to my F9 

examination”. In a further email dated 9 November 2017, Mr Yifu stated, “I 

admit that my misconducting [sic] was contray [sic] to the regulation and I 

admit few parts of the materials were relevant to the syllabus, but I beg 

yous [sic] to believe me that I never used them to receive an unfair 

advantage, and never planned to cheat in any if [sic] my exams”. 

DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  

11. The Committee heard oral evidence by telephone from two witnesses called 

by ACCA. Ms A was the Chief Invigilator at the exam. Mr B is the ACCA 

examiner for that F9 examination. The Committee found both witnesses to 

be professional and credible. The Committee heard submissions from Mrs 

Healy-Howell. The Committee carefully considered all of the documentary 

evidence particularly the emails sent to ACCA by Mr Yifu. 

12. Having considered all of the material before it, the Committee found that 

Allegations 1(a), 1(b), 1(c) (i) and (ii) and 1(d) (i) were proved. 

13. The Committee had regard to the clear evidence that during the F9 

examination, Mr Yifu’s hand contained handwritten notes and was therefore 

in possession of “unauthorised materials” as defined by Regulation 4 of the 

Examination Regulations.  

14. The Committee also had regard to the detailed evidence from Mr B 

regarding the relevance of a formula written on Mr Yifu’s palm to Question 

31 of the exam and the relevance of other material written on his hand to the 

syllabus. The Committee considered Mr Yifu’s account that, having written 

the notes on his hand sometime before the start of the exam, he had 

forgotten that these notes were still on his hand, but concluded that it was 

simply not credible. If his account had been true, the Committee considered 

it wholly implausible that Mr Yifu would not have noticed at some early stage 

in the exam that he had the material written on his hand. 

15. The Committee also considered Regulation 7(a) of the Examination 

Regulations. The Committee was satisfied that it could properly infer that the 

only reason Mr Yifu had come into the exam with notes relevant to the exam 

written on his hand, was to use or intend to use them to gain an unfair 

advantage which is a clear breach of Examination Regulation 6. 
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16. Having found that Mr Yifu took the material into the exam with the intention 

of gaining an unfair advantage, the Committee was satisfied that such would 

be regarded as dishonest by the standards of ordinary decent people. 

 
17. The Committee was in no doubt that bringing notes containing relevant 

material into an exam intending to use them when he could, was dishonest. 

It also follows that such actions are contrary to the Fundamental Principle of 

Integrity. 

 
18. Having found that Mr Yifu had acted dishonestly, the Committee was also 

satisfied that his actions fell seriously below the required standards for a 

student member and amounted to misconduct. The Committee did not 

consider the alternative Allegation set out in 1(d)(ii). 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

19. The Committee took into account its findings of dishonesty and misconduct 

and considered that Mr Yifu’s misconduct was serious. The Committee 

considered that Mr Yifu’s misconduct called into question the integrity of the 

accreditation process. Had his cheating not been discovered, Mr Yifu would 

have achieved his qualification improperly and unfairly as a consequence of 

which the public could have been put at risk of harm and the reputation of 

the profession would have been undermined. 

20. The Committee considered an aggravating factor to be that Mr Yifu had 

been well aware of the exam regulations, having previously sat and passed 

exams F6, F7 and F8. The Committee also considered that the nature of the 

misconduct, which was intentional and planned, aggravated the matter.  

21. As mitigating factors, the Committee took into account that Mr Yifu made 

factual admissions and had engaged with the investigation until April 2018. 

The Committee also considered that Mr Yifu has shown some insight and 

has expressed remorse for his actions.   

22. The Committee took into account the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions 1 

July 2018 (GDS), and had regard to its duty to act in the public interest, to 

maintain the reputation of the profession and uphold proper standards of 

conduct. The Committee concluded that the misconduct in this case was too 

serious for it to take no action or for an admonishment or a reprimand. 
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23. The Committee further considered the factors applicable to a serious 

reprimand. Whilst the Committee was presented with some evidence of 

insight and remorse, it was satisfied that this misconduct was intentional and 

could have caused direct or indirect harm. Accordingly, the Committee 

concluded that a severe reprimand would not be the appropriate or 

proportionate sanction.  

24. The Committee considered that cheating in an important examination was 

fundamentally incompatible with remaining on the student register. Mr Yifu, 

only one year after becoming admitted to the student register, abandoned 

his professional responsibilities as a student member of ACCA by cheating 

at this exam. Taking into account all matters, the Committee concluded that 

the only appropriate and proportionate sanction was removal from the 

student register. 

COSTS AND REASONS 

25. ACCA applied for costs in the sum of £6,671.00 which were itemised in a 

costs schedule provided to the Committee. The Committee had regard to the 

fact that the hearing lasted for less than a full day rather than the full day 

envisaged. Accordingly, the Committee decided that a reasonable sum of 

costs would be £6,000. The Committee was provided with no evidence as to 

Mr Yifu’s ability or otherwise to pay costs and concluded that Mr Yifu should 

pay ACCA’s costs in the sum of £6,000.  

ORDER 

The Committee ordered that Mr Yifu be removed from the student 

register and pays costs in the sum of £6,000. 

 
 

Mr John Crawley 
Chairman 
07 August 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


